consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior periods have been
restated to include the operating results of 華潤置地（南京） as if this
acquisition had been completed since the date the entity came under
the control of CRH.

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

根據合併會計法，基於會計指引第5號所載指引，簡明
綜合財務報表包括受共同控制合併之合併實體或業務

之財務報表項目，猶如該合併實體或業務首次受控制

方控制當日已經合併。

合併實體或業務之資產淨值乃按控制方之現有賬面值

合併入賬。在控制方持續擁有權益之條件下，共同控

制合併時並無就商譽或收購方於被收購公司之可識別

資產、負債及或然負債之公平值淨值之權益高出成本

之部份確認任何金額。已於簡明綜合股本變動表的其

他儲備就合併實體或業務之股份╱註冊資本與相關投

資成本之抵銷作出調整。

過往期間的簡明綜合收益表、簡明綜合全面收益表、

簡明綜合股本變動表及簡明綜合現金流量表已重列以

載入華潤置地（南京）的營運業績，猶如該收購自個別

實體或業務受華潤集團控制日期起已經完成。

二零一六年中期報告
Interim Report 2016042

簡明綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)
The effect of restatements described above on the condensed
consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June
2015 by line items is as follows:

截至二零一五年

六月三十日

止六個月

Six months
ended 30 June

2015

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

截至二零一五年

六月三十日

止六個月

Six months
ended 30 June

2015

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
（原列） （經重列）

(Originally stated) (Restated)

收益 Revenue 37,144,301 – 37,144,301
銷售成本 Cost of sales (25,201,652) – (25,201,652)

毛利 Gross profit 11,942,649 – 11,942,649
投資物業之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of

 investment properties 2,077,402 59,883 2,137,285
其他收入及其他收益 Other income and other gains 634,874 725 635,599
銷售及市場推廣支出 Selling and marketing expenses (1,379,590) (17,353) (1,396,943)
一般及行政支出 General and administration

 expenses (975,203) (4,561) (979,764)
應佔於合營企業投資之利潤 Share of profit of investments in

 joint ventures 99,242 (17,330) 81,912
應佔於聯營公司投資之虧損 Share of loss of investments in

 associates (2,976) – (2,976)
財務費用 Finance costs (351,655) (166) (351,821)

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 12,044,743 21,198 12,065,941
所得稅開支 Income tax expenses (4,604,711) (9,625) (4,614,336)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 7,440,032 11,573 7,451,605

以下人士應佔期內溢利： Profit for the period attributable to:
 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 6,450,285 – 6,450,285
 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 989,747 11,573 1,001,320

7,440,032 11,573 7,451,605

2. 編製基準（續）
上述重列對截至二零一五年六月三十日止六個月之簡

明綜合收益表各項目之影響如下：

華潤置地有限公司
China Resources Land Limited 043

簡明綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)
The effect of restatements described above on the condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2015 by line items is as follows:

截至二零一五年

六月三十日

止六個月

Six months
ended 30 June

2015

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

截至二零一五年

六月三十日

止六個月

Six months
ended 30 June

2015

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
（原列） （經重列）

(Originally stated) (Restated)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 7,440,032 11,573 7,451,605

其他全面收益

 （其後可重分類至損益的項目）
Other comprehensive income
 (item that may be reclassified
 subsequently to profit or loss)

換算為呈列貨幣所產生之匯兌收益 Exchange gain arising on translation
 to presentation currency 123,812 243 124,055

期內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income for
 the period 7,563,844 11,816 7,575,660

以下人士應佔全面收益總額： Total comprehensive income
 attributable to:

 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 6,539,607 – 6,539,607
 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 1,024,237 11,816 1,036,053

7,563,844 11,816 7,575,660

The application of merger accounting has no effect on the Group’s
basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior periods.

2. 編製基準（續）
上述重列對截至二零一五年六月三十日止六個月之簡

明綜合全面收益表各項目之影響如下：

應用合併會計法對本集團過往期間之每股基本及攤薄

盈利並無影響。

二零一六年中期報告
Interim Report 2016044

簡明綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Principal Accounting Policies
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared
on the historical cost basis, except for investment properties and
certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of